
  

 

 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 8 December 2015 at 6.00 pm 
Committee Room A, Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells, Kent TN1 1RS 

 
 

 

Borough Council Representatives:  Councillors Horwood (Chairman), Dawlings (Vice-
Chairman), Chapelard, Hamilton, Moore, Nuttall, 
Ms Palmer and Scott 

Independent Members:  Hedges, Hough, Quigley and Shiels 

Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillors Coleman and Mackenzie 

Quorum: 3 Members, to include at least one independent member 

 
 

1   Apologies for Absence   
Apologies for absence as reported at the meeting. 

2   Declarations of Interest   
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda. 
 
For any advice on declarations of interest, please contact the Monitoring Officer. 

3   Notification of Visiting Members wishing to speak (in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 18):   
Members should indicate which item(s) they wish to speak on and the nature of their 
concern/question/request for clarification. 

4   Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 22 September 
2015  (Pages 1 - 4) 

5   Report of Monitoring Officer   

(A)   Update on Member Complaints (Pages 5 - 8) 

6   Director of Finance and Corporate Services (s151 Officer)   

(A)   Interim Internal Audit Report (Pages 9 - 34) 
(B)   Annual Audit Letter (Pages 35 - 46) 
(C)   External Audit Progress Report (Pages 47 - 62) 
(D)   Certification of Grant Claims (Pages 63 - 68) 
(E)   Appointment of Independent Member to the Constitution Review Working Party (Pages 

69 - 72) 

7   Future Work Programme 2015-2016  (Pages 73 - 74) 

Public Document Pack



 
 

 
 
 
 

8   Date of Next Meeting - 29 March 2016 at 6pm   

 
 
Emily Metcalf Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
emily.metcalf@tunbridgewells.gov.uk Kent   TN1 1RS 
 Tel:  01892 554007 (direct line) 
 
 
All visitors wishing to attend a public meeting at the Town Hall between the hou
[...]
d the following features to overcome physical barriers to access.   

 There is a wheelchair accessible lift by the main staircase, giving access to the 
first floor where the committee rooms are situated.  There are a few steps 
leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a platform chairlift in the foyer. 

 

 Hearing Loop System - The Council Chamber and all the Committee Rooms 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems.  The Council 
Chamber also has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 22 September 2015 
 

Present: Councillor Len Horwood (Chairman) 
Borough Council Representatives: Councillors Dawlings (Vice-Chairman), Chapelard, 

Hamilton, Nuttall, Ms Palmer and Scott 
Independent Members: Mrs Hough, Mr Lewis, Mr Quigley and Mr Segall Jones 
Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillors Coleman and Mackenzie 

 
Officers in Attendance: Rich Clarke (Head of Audit Partnership (Mid Kent Audit)), Lee 
Colyer (Director of Finance and Corporate Services (Section 151 Officer)), Estelle Culligan 
(Deputy Head of Legal Partnership), Jane Fineman (Head of Finance and Procurement), 
Emily Metcalf (Democratic Services Officer), Ade Oyerinde (Audit Manager, Grant Thornton), 
Frankie Smith (Audit Manager, Mid Kent Audit Partership), Keith Trowell (Senior Lawyer and 
Deputy Monitoring Officer) and Darren Wells (Director, Grant Thornton) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG19/15 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Moore and Independent 
Member Mr Hedges. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG20/15 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG21/15 
 

No notifications of any visiting members wishing to speak had been received. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
30 JUNE 2015 
 
AG22/15 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 30 
June 2015 were submitted. 
 
Independent Member Mr Lewis pointed out that ‘systematic problem’ on page 
4 should be changed to ‘systemic problem’. He also said that, on page 6, ‘the 
accounting profession being too complicated’ should be changed to ‘the 
accounting standards being over-complex’. 
 
The external auditor from Grant Thornton, Mr Oyerinde, said that the 
sentence on the second paragraph on page 5 beginning with ‘The external 
auditor from Grant Thornton’ should be clarified further by being changed to: 

“The external auditor from Grant Thornton, Mr Oyerinde, responded 
that Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) had taken over from 
the Audit Commission, and said that although the decision was 
pending, the contract options being considered by the PSAA included 
rolling over the existing contract for another couple of years, or looking 
to appoint other external auditors at the end of the current contract.” 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 30 June 
2015 be approved as a correct record, subject to the agreed amendments. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

 
UPDATE ON MEMBER COMPLAINTS 
 
AG22/15A 
 

The Principal Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer, Mr Trowell, presented a 
report updating members on complaints received under the Members’ Code 
of Conduct.  
 
Mr Trowell stated that the Monitoring Officer, Mr Scarborough, was to carry 
out an initial assessment of the one complaint received since the meeting of 
the Audit and Governance Committee on 30 June 2015, in consultation with 
the Independent Person. He added that the investigation into the one 
outstanding complaint from the last meeting had now been completed. Mr 
Trowell said that based on the Investigating Officer’s report, the Monitoring 
Officer, having consulted with the Independent Person, concluded that there 
was no evidence of a failure to comply with the Code of Conduct. Mr Trowell 
added that the Monitoring Officer’s decision was final. 
 
Ms Culligan, the Deputy Head of Legal Partnership, was invited to speak by 
the Chairman, Councillor Horwood. Ms Culligan said that there had been 
concerns about the length of time the investigation had taken to complete. 
She provided members with an explanation as to why it had taken so long, 
saying that it was mainly to ensure that the process was inclusive. 
 
Parish Councillor Coleman asked whether the investigation process at the 
Council was nationally applied or specific to Tunbridge Wells, as he 
considered it to be very complicated and time consuming, especially for the 
person who was being complained about. Ms Culligan replied that the aim of 
the new process was to shorten it, as it gave the Monitoring Officer the final 
decision. She elaborated that the premise was that the decision of the 
Monitoring Officer and Independent Person was final, but that the persons 
involved still had the opportunity to comment at each stage. She said that 
these arrangements were similar to Kent-wide ones, but she could not 
comment on their similarity to those made nationwide. Mr Trowell confirmed 
that the document presented to Full Council for approval in 2012 was based 
on the Kent model. He elaborated that the document was adopted throughout 
Kent but amended to fit local circumstances.  
 
Independent Member Mr Lewis asked whether the Councillors involved in the 
recent Paddock Wood complaints had received the recommended training, 
and asked whether all had attended. Mr Trowell said that the Council did 
have training, but that he could not be sure of the attendance of individual 
Councillors.  
 
Mr Lewis requested that a brief update be given next time, as he felt that the 
Committee needed to know whether or not Town Councillors had received 
training. He also asked why Paddock Wood Town Council was the only local 
council not to adopt the Kent code. Councillor Hamilton explained that 
Paddock Wood Town Council had signed up to a different code because the 
documentation was difficult for many to understand. She commented that 
over eight months was a very long time for people involved in the process to 
wait for an outcome to the complaint. 
 
Councillor Dawlings said that there was much concern expressed at the last 
Audit and Governance Committee meeting over the time taken for these 
investigations, and asked whether they could be made faster in any way. Ms 
Culligan responded that some cases could be difficult because the people 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

involved (i.e. the complainants and the subject member) could be very 
emotional. She said that the process could have been completed a month or 
two quicker, but that the team was very busy and there was a requirement 
that everyone involved commented on it, which was naturally very time 
consuming. There was a lot of information to compile from interviews and 
comments, and each case took a different amount of time based on different 
factors, though the quicker the better for all involved. Ms Culligan assured the 
Committee that the team undertook the process as quickly as they could, but 
that, with so many amendments, this particular case had taken a long time. 
 
Councillor Scott felt that the process needed to be changed dramatically, as 
the levels of sanctions did not warrant the huge expense. He wondered if it 
were possible to have a small committee that intervened in the early stages, 
so that the matters could be dealt with in weeks, and not months. 
 
The Chairman replied that the process was statutory, and therefore if 
Members wanted to change or question it, they should address their Member 
of Parliament. 
 
Parish Councillor Mackenzie said that fairness was key, and that time limits 
could impact on this. Councillor Scott disagreed, and said that it was much 
more unfair to hold someone in suspense for months. 
 
The  Chairman interjected by reminding the Committee that changing the 
policy was not something that was in the Council’s remit. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct be noted. 
 

FINANCIAL REPORT AND AUDIT FINDINGS 
 
AG23/15 
 

Mrs Fineman, Head of Finance and Procurement, presented the Annual 
Financial Report and Audit Findings for 2014/15. She confirmed that there 
had been no material changes since the report that the Committee approved 
on 30 June 2015, and that Grant Thornton, the external auditors, had issued 
a draft Audit Findings Report which indicated that the Statement of Accounts 
would receive an unqualified opinion. 
 
Mrs Fineman commented that the audit went well, and said that last year the 
team talked about assets, but this year there was no action plan and 
therefore no recommendation for improvement. Mrs Fineman then explained 
how the Council planned to bring forward the date to sign off the accounts 
from September to July, because the statutory deadline for the approval of 
the accounts would be changing in 2018 (for the 2017/18 accounts) to 31 July 
2018, and so Mrs Fineman wanted to ensure that Tunbridge Wells Borough 
Council was prepared for this. She confirmed that Grant Thornton had agreed 
to resource and support bringing forward the approval of the statutory 
accounts to 31 July in 2016. 
 
The Director of Audit at the external auditors Grant Thornton, Mr Wells, 
confirmed that the audit report contained few findings, which boded well for 
completing the audit by an earlier date in the forthcoming year. 
 
Independent Member Mr Quigley said that he was thankful to Mrs Fineman 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 
 

for her explanation, and that he believed it seemed to be the right course of 
action to take. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1) That Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings Report be noted; 
2) That the draft Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance 

Statement be approved; 
3) That the Chairman and Director of Finance and Corporate Services be 

authorised to sign a Letter of Representation based on Appendix A of 
the Audit Findings Report; and 

4) That the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance 
Statement be moved to 31 July 2016 for the 2015/16 accounts, and 
that a special meeting be convened for this purpose. 

 
FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 
 
AG24/15 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.     
 
Councillor Scott asked whether the Council was in the process of reviewing 
risks in each session. The Director of Finance and Corporate Services, Mr 
Colyer, replied that all risk owners had now attended the committee meeting, 
and said that the management of risks was ongoing, and that if risks changed 
then this would be brought to the attention of the Committee. Mr Colyer stated 
that the Strategic Risk Review report was due to come to the Committee in 
March 2016, and that the approach regarding the attendance of risk owners 
could be determined as part of the recommendations to this particular report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be noted. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 6.40 pm. 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

Audit & Governance 
Committee  

8 December 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Update on Complaints received under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct   

 

Final Decision-Maker Audit & Governance Committee 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Leader – Councillor Jukes 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer, Director of Finance & Corporate 
Services 

Head of Service John Scarborough, Head of Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer 

Lead Officer/Report Author John Scarborough, Head of Legal Partnership and 
Monitoring Officer  

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. That Members note the update on complaints received under the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 

 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough 

 A Green Borough 

 A Confident Borough 

 

The report supports the Council’s commitment to probity in all our affairs as well as the 
values of openness and responsibility. 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Audit & Governance Committee 8 December 2015 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5(A)



 

Update on Complaints received under the 
Members’ Code of Conduct   

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides an update on complaints received under the Members’ 

 Code of Conduct in the period ending on 27 November 2015. 
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 

 
2.1    The current Members’ Code of Conduct (“the Kent Code”) for Tunbridge Wells 

Borough Council was adopted by the Borough Council on 18 July 2012. It was 
a requirement under the Localism Act 2011 that all Councils adopt a Code of 
Conduct and that the Code adopted must be based upon the Nolan Principles 
of Conduct in Public Life.  

 

2.2 At the same Full Council meeting the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council also 
adopted arrangements for dealing with complaints (“the Kent Procedures”) 
made under the Code of Conduct in the Tunbridge Wells area. The current 
version of the Kent Procedures can be found on the Council’s website.  

 
2.3 The same Localism Act 2011 requirement to adopt a Code of Conduct also 

applied to all the Parish and Town Councils in the Tunbridge Wells area. 
Therefore at around the same time, i.e. July 2012, all the Parish and Town 
Councils in the Tunbridge Wells area also adopted a Code of Conduct. 

 
2.4 All the Parish and Town Councils in the Tunbridge Wells area adopted the 

same ‘Kent Code’ (apart from Paddock Wood Town Council) which had been 
agreed across Kent and was indeed adopted by the County Council, most of 
the District Councils and most of the Parish and Town Councils in Kent. 
Paddock Wood Town Council adopted the NALC (National Association of 
Local Councils) Code 
[...]
ification has been 
   received, the Monitoring Officer has obtained initial comments from the 
   Member concerned and is carrying out an initial assessment of the  
   complaint in consultation with the Independent Person. 
 
 3.2.3  Complaint 3 – following receipt of the complaint, the Monitoring Officer 
   has written to the complainant in order to seek clarification on certain 
   issues.   
 

3.3  There was one outstanding complaint at the last meeting. The Monitoring 
 Officer has carried out an initial assessment of the complaint in consultation 
 with the Independent Person and will shortly be writing to the complainant and 
 Member concerned with his decision.  

 

 
4. PREFERRED OPTION AND REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.1  That Members note the update on complaints received under the Member’s  
 Code of Conduct. 

 

 
5. CONSULTATION RESULTS AND PREVIOUS COMMITTEE FEEDBACK 
 
5.1 This report does not require further consultation as it is for information only. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5(A)



 

6. NEXT STEPS: COMMUNICATION AND IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 
DECISION 

 
6.1 The Committee’s decision will be published in the minutes of this meeting on 

the Council’s website in due course. 
 

 
7. CROSS-CUTTING ISSUES AND IMPLICATIONS 
 

Issue Implications 

Legal including 
Human Rights 
Act 

It is a requirement under the Localism Act 2011 that all 
Councils adopt a Code of Conduct and that the Code adopted 
must be based upon the Nolan Principles of Conduct in Public 
Life. The Members’ Code of Conduct was adopted by Full 
Council on 18 July 2012 and can be found on the Council’s 
website. 

 

Finance and 
other resources 

If a complaint proceeds to investigation then it can be carried 
out by an external person. If this is the case, there will be a fee 
for whichever external person carries out the work. 
 

Staffing 
establishment 

No issues. 

Risk 
management   

An effective complaints system is part of an effective system of 
governance
[...]

liability partnership. 

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 45

A
ppendix A



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 December 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

External Audit Progress Report 
 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder Finance and Governance – Councillor Barrington-
King 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer 

Head of Service Jane Fineman 

Lead Officer/Report Author Lee Colyer 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendation(s) to the final decision-maker: 

1. That the Audit and Governance Committee consider the progress report. 

  

This report relates to the following Five Year Plan Key Objectives: 

 A Prosperous Borough 

 A Confident Borough 

  

Timetable  

Meeting Date 

Management Board 24 November 2015 (verbal update) 

Discussion with Portfolio Holder 23 November 2015 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6(C)



 

External Audit Progress Report 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an update from 

the external auditors on progress in delivering their responsibilities.  
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The attached report provides an update from Grant Thornton on the progress of 

their work covering: 
 

 A summary of emerging issues and developments; and 

 A num
[...]
essed for one claim in 
our sample population. Your 
subsequent review of the sub 
population affected identified a 
further three cases. The claim 
was amended for all four 
claims. 

 
 
Fees for 2014/15 certification work 

Claim or return 2014/15 
indicative 
fee (£) 

2014/15 
actual fee 
(£) 

Variance 
(£) 

Explanation for variances 

Housing benefits 
subsidy claim 
(BEN01) 

11,906 11,906 0 n/a 

Total 11,906 11,906 0  

  

Page 68

Appendix A



 

Audit and Governance 
Committee 

8 December 2015 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? Yes 

 

Appointment of Independent Member to the 
Constitution Review Working Party 

 

Final Decision-Maker Audit and Governance Committee 

Portfolio Holder  Leader – Councillor Jukes 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer, Director of Finance and Corporate Services 

Head of Service Jane Clarke, Head Policy and Governance 

Lead Officer/Report Author Wendy Newton-May, Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

Key Decision? No 

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected N/A 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

1. To appoint an Independent Member to the Constitution Review Working Party 

 

  

This report relates to the following corporate priorities: 

 A Prosperous Borough 

 A Green Borough 

 A Confident Borough 

 

  

Timetable 

Meeting Date 

Management Team N/A 

Discussion with Portfolio Holder N/A 

Cabinet Advisory Board N/A 

Cabinet N/A 

Council N/A 

Audit and Governance Committee 8 December 2015 

Page 69

Agenda Item 6(E)



 

Appointment of Independent Member to the 
Constitution Review Working Party 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to appoint one of the Independent Members to the 

Constitution Review Working Party (CRWP), who will also be required to take on the 
role of Chairman. 

 

 
2. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Since July 2012 the CRWP has fallen under the remit of the
[...]
Findings 

   X  

Other Reports  

Annual Complaints Report 
and Local Government 
Ombudsman Annual Review 

  X   

Update on Member 
Complaints 

X X X  X 

Strategic Risk Review 
(incorporating Annual Risk 
Management Summary in 
June)  

 X X   

 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 22 September 2015
	5(A) Update on Member Complaints
	6(A) Interim Internal Audit Report
	Appendix A: Interim Internal Audit Report 2015-16

	6(B) Annual Audit Letter
	Appendix A: Annual Audit Letter 2014-15

	6(C) External Audit Progress Report
	Appendix A: External Audit Progress Report 2015-16

	6(D) Certification of Grant Claims
	Appendix A: Certification of Grant Claims 2014-15

	6(E) Appointment of Independent Member to the Constitution Review Working Party
	7 Future Work Programme 2015-2016



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

 
 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 December 2015 
 

Present: Councillor Len Horwood (Chairman) 
Borough Council Representatives: Dawlings (Vice-Chairman), Chapelard, Hamilton, 

Moore, Nuttall, Ms Palmer, and Scott 
Independent Members: Mr Hedges, Mr Quigley and Mr Shiels 
Parish/Town Council Representatives: Councillor Coleman 

 
Officers in Attendance: Rich Clarke (Head of Audit Partnership (Mid Kent Audit)), Lee 
Colyer (Director of Finance and Corporate Services (Section 151 Officer)), Emily Metcalf 
(Democratic Services Officer), John Scarborough (Head of Legal Partnership), Frankie 
Smith (Audit Manager, Mid Kent Audit Partnership) and Darren Wells (Director, Grant 
Thornton) 
 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
AG25/15 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Independent Member Hough and 
from Parish Councillor Mackenzie. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
AG26/15 
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK (IN ACCORDANCE WITH 
COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 18): 
 
AG27/15 
 

No notifications of any visiting members wishing to speak had been received. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE DATED 
22 SEPTEMBER 2015 
 
AG28/15 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 22 
September 2015 were submitted. 
 
Independent Member Mr Quigley asked whether, concerning member 
complaints and the issues involved in the process as raised in the last 
meeting, a small group could be formed to examine the process and make it 
quicker and fairer. Mr Scarborough, Head of Legal Partnership, said that he 
would be happy to have an informal discussion with a small group from the 
Audit and Governance Committee over complaint procedures. 
 
The Chairman, Councillor Horwood, wished to point out that the current 
procedures followed strict legislation, and had to be cost-effective too, which 
meant that more administrative input, for example, may not be the best 
solution. Mr Quigley argued that having an external perspective on the 
procedure could make it less onerous and expensive. Mr Scarborough 
confirmed that he would be happy to discuss the procedures. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee dated 22 
September 2015 be approved as a correct record. 
 



2 
 
 

 
 

 
UPDATE ON MEMBER COMPLAINTS 
 
AG29/15 
 

Mr Scarborough, Head of Legal Partnership, presented the Update on 
Member Complaints report. He said that there was one outstanding complaint 
from the last meeting, and that no breach of conduct had been found on this 
occasion. 
 
Mr Scarborough then said that since the last meeting, three new complaints 
had been received. He said that the first complaint would not be pursued 
without a response, which he had not yet received. He then said that he had 
carried out an assessment of the second complaint with the new Independent 
Person, but that no breach had been found. Regarding the third complaint, Mr 
Scarborough said that he wrote to the complainant and had recently received 
a response, which he would be assessing in detail in the week following the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on complaints received under the Member’s Code of 
Conduct be noted. 
 

INTERIM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
AG30/15 
 

Mr Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership, presented the Interim Internal Audit 
Report for 2015/16. He said that he would report to Members about how to 
implement new decisions in the new year, and wished to thank Members for 
their help. 
 
He highlighted that two areas were assessed as weak: data protection and 
declarations of interests regarding officers. He said that the Council had 
worked with the legal services to have new procedures put in place by the 
new year, which would then lead to the decision of whether or not to upgrade 
the assurance ratings. 
 
Independent Member Mr Quigley said that the report was reassuring, but that 
the absence of attempts to carry out fraud was not the same as succeeding in 
thwarting the attempts. Mr Clarke responded that there had been no serious 
successful attempts, and that attempts would not be successful at the Council 
unless its controls failed further down the line, such as through human error.  
 
Independent Member Mr Hedges noted that data protection was weak, but 
said that actions had not been carried out to address this, and asked when 
this would happen. Mr Clarke replied that three out of four of the actions 
would be completed by 31 December 2015, and one by 30 May 2016, adding 
that they would revisit the assurance rating in January/February 2016 if these 
actions were successful. 
 
Mr Hedges asked whether these dates were acceptable, and whether the 
actions were likely to be achieved by 31 December. Mr Clarke replied that he 
was confident these would be successful, especially as some of them had 
already been undertaken. 
 
Mr Colyer said that he was now responsible for data protection, and that the 
report did not identify that data protection had failed, only that it needed 



3 
 
 

 
 

improvement. He said that issues had already been addressed through 
raising awareness amongst staff of what a breach was, capturing all 
breaches, and ensuring that staff reported breaches to improve the process. 
He added that an officer from each team, with members from the legal and IT 
departments too, came together on a regular basis to tackle issues and 
strengthen protection.  
 
Mr Hedges claimed that this was very reassuring, and asked about staff 
training. Mr Colyer confirmed that the Council did need to improve training, 
but had already been proactive in circulating breach guidance to all staff. Mr 
Hedges asked whether staff underwent certification, to which Mr Colyer said 
that they used to, but that the Council was currently working on improving 
awareness until a new training contract was found, as the previous one had 
recently expired. He said that they could learn from the partnership authorities 
too. 
 
Independent Member Mr Shiels asked how much reassurance there was that 
other members of the partnership treated information in the same way that 
Tunbridge Wells did. Mr Colyer replied that a key part of the Information 
Governance group was the MKIP IT team, which aided that function as many 
attacks were IT-based, and so this helped to ensure a shared response. 
 
Councillor Hamilton wished to point out that she attended IT training in 
London as Chairman of Paddock Wood Town Council which made her realise 
how vital it was to keep on top of the training issue and ensure that the 
Council was up to date with the highest level of IT training. Mr Colyer 
reassured Councillor Hamilton that only last month they attended a meeting 
with SIROs across Kent, and were very aware of threats present, but had  the 
benefit of access to government agencies, and of officers from different parts 
of the partnership meeting, to help protect the Council and get support. 
 
Parish Councillor Coleman asked what the interim conclusion of the gateway 
report was. Mr Clarke said that it did not fall into the usual assurance 
category, based on the brief, but that the joint Cabinet meeting based in 
Maidstone at the beginning of October led to the conclusion that the Council 
was sufficiently justified to take the decision. 
 
Mr Quigley wished to have assurance that the recently implemented removal 
device policy worked. Mr Clarke said that he did not have this information to 
hand, but would ensure that an update was released after the meeting. 
 
Councillor Chapelard asked whether the reports on page 16 would go to other 
committees. Mr Clarke responded that full reports would be made available to 
officers, but he could supply them to Members on request. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Interim Internal Audit Report for 2015/16 be noted.  
 
 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 
 
AG31/15 
 

Mr Colyer, Director of Finance and Corporate Services, presented the Annual 
Audit Letter for 2014/5. He commented that the findings by Grant Thornton 



4 
 
 

 
 

were good, and provided a clean bill of health for the Council, demonstrating 
that their service was good value for money and the correct procedure was in 
place. 
 
Independent Member Mr Hedges asked whether there was a fee on top of the 
audit fee for Tunbridge Wells Borough Council for the Mid-Kent Partnership. 
Mr Colyer replied that the audit fee covered all work on the financial 
statement, so where Mid Kent Audit undertook work on Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council systems, this was already accounted for. 
 
Councillor Chapelard pointed out that a senior member of the Local 
Government Association had said that it was hard to prove that local 
authorities were offering good value for money, and asked how the Council 
could make sure that they were doing so. Mr Wells replied that auditors had 
been charged to date to focus on financial resilience, but now it was more 
about value for money, which encompassed using resources sustainably and 
working appropriately with stakeholders. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Annual Audit Letter be considered and approved. 
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
AG32/15 
 

Mr Wells presented the External Audit Progress Report to the committee, 
outlining an update from Grant Thornton on the progress of their work. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the External Audit Progress Report be noted. 
 

CERTIFICATION OF GRANT CLAIMS 
 
AG33/15 
 

Mr Colyer presented a report regarding the Certification of Grant Claims in 
2014/15. He commented that the Council were managing errors well, as they 
were very minor.  
 
The Chairman, Councillor Horwood, wished to thank the audit and benefits 
staff for their work in this matter. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the certification work report be noted. 
 

APPOINTMENT OF INDEPENDENT MEMBER TO THE CONSTITUTION REVIEW 
WORKING PARTY 
 
AG34/15 
 

The Chairman, Councillor Horwood, announced to the committee the 
requirement of an appointment of an Independent Member to the Constitution 
Review Working Party.  
 
He stated that the previous Chairman, Mr Max Lewis, was confident and 
competent in his role, and he wished to thank him, but as his term had come 
to an end, a new chairman had to be appointed. Councillor Horwood added 
that he would ideally like someone who had been serving for a long time on 



5 
 
 

 
 

the committee to volunteer for the position. 
 
Mr Quigley volunteered, and Councillor Horwood put the appointment to the 
committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Independent Member Mr Quigley be appointed as Chairman of the 
Constitution Review Working Party. 
 

FUTURE WORK PROGRAMME 2015-2016 
 
AG35/15 
 

The Committee’s work programme was presented for members’ information.     
 
Mr Quigley said that members should have the opportunity to speak to the 
owners of strategic risks at meetings. Councillor Horwood and Mr Colyer 
confirmed that this could be arranged for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, with the addition of the attendance of strategic risk owners at every 
meeting, the work programme be noted. 
 

 
 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 6.50 pm. 
 


